Technical Evaluation Criteria – Rooftop PV with BESS                                                                      Rev. 1.0
For Sunilaws Office Park
December 2024   Page 1 of 31
Technical Evaluation Criteria (TEC) for the Rooftop PV + BESS
Solution for Sunilaws Office Park
1. Requirement
To provide the Rooftop PV + BESS solution for Eskom Sunilaws Office Park in the Eastern
Cape.

R.1.2  MPPT function included  Yes/No
R.1.3  Manufacturer  xxxxxxxxxx
R.1.4  Model designation  xxxxxxxxxx
R.1.5  Charge regulation method  Series/Shunt
Technical Evaluation Criteria – Rooftop PV with BESS                                                                      Rev. 1.0
For Sunilaws Office Park
December 2024   Page 12 of 31
R.2 4.5.2 Electrical parameters
R.2.1 4.5.2 Battery operating input voltage V xxxxxxxxxx
R.2.2 4.5.2.2 Maximum battery input current rating A ≥ 10
R.2.3 4.5.2.2 Maximum array operating voltage V xxxxxxxxxx
R.2.4 4.5.2.2 Maximum array operating power Wp xxxxxxxxxx
R.2.5 4.5.2.3 Quiescent operating current consumption as a percentage of
the array short-circuit at STC
% < 1
R.2.6 4.5.2.3 MPPT input/output energy efficiency % > 95
R.2.7 4.5.2.4 Voltage drop across regulator (between battery input and
output to load)
V ≤ 0,5
R.2.8 4.5.2.4 Voltage drop across regulator (between PV array input and
output to battery)
V ≤ 0.7
R.2.9 4.5.2.5 Supply definition of output behaviour in the case of no battery
connection.
 xxxxxxxxxx
R.3  Set points (at a charge of I50, a discharge rate of I120 at 25
ºC)
R.3.1 4.5.2.6 Set points as by battery manufacturer’s formal
recommendation (option A of 4.5.2.6.2) or as for option B:
 xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.2  a) hysteresis type regulator  xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.2.1
R.3.2.2
R.3.2.3
R.3.2.4
     1) boost charge
    2) float charge disconnect
    3) float charge reconnect
    4) boost charge activation
V
V
V
V
xxxxxxxxxx
xxxxxxxxxx
xxxxxxxxxx
xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.3  b) PWM or linear regulator  xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.3.1
R.3.3.2
R.3.3.3
     1) boost charge
    2) float charge
    3) boost charge activation
V
V
V
xxxxxxxxxx
xxxxxxxxxx
xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.4  c) all types of regulator:  xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.4.1
R.3.4.2
     1) load-shed
    2) load reconnect
V
V
xxxxxxxxxx
xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.5 4.5.2.6.5 Compensation coefficients for temperature:  xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.5.1      a) Charge voltage, β mV/ºC/cell xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.5.2      b) Discharge voltage, β mV/ºC/cell xxxxxxxxxx
R.3.6  Type of battery voltage sensor  xxxxxxxxxx